RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Dr. Sandeep Kumar Gupta, (9992931181)

H. No. 1722, Sector 14, Hisar (125001) Punjab

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Block Primary Education Officer, Jalalabad- 1, Distt. Fazilka (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The District Education Officer, (Elementary), Fazilka (Punjab.

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No. 149 of 2021

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meeting Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Sandeep Kumar is absent.

Sh. Rajesh Kumar, PIO

Sh. Rajinder Kumar, Clerk along with

Ms. Vishali Sethi, Office Assistant are present from the Department of DEO (EE), Fazilka.

ORDER:

Dated: 29.06.2021

This case was last heard on 05.04.2021 vide which an opportunity was given to Appellant to point out deficiencies if any from the supplied information and on the other hand, the Respondent / PIO was directed to supply the information to the Appellant after removing the deficiencies if there would any pointed out by the Appellant.

In today's hearing, the Office Assistant, Ms. Vishali Sethi states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant. She further mentions about letter dated 26.03.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record. She also states that no deficiencies have been pointed out by the Appellant relating to this case.

On the other hand, the Appellant, Sh. Sandeep Kumar is absent today but an email dated 07.06.2021 has been received in the Commission vide which he has written that he is satisfied with the information relating to point number 01 but he is not satisfied with the supplied information relating to point number 02 and mentioned deficiencies relating to the same.

After going through the case file and the reply given by the Respondent / PIO, I am of the view that the PIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI Application by providing the reply to the Appellant relating to RTI Application dated 19.07.2020 which is satisfactory in nature.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Ajay Kumar, S/o Sh. Ram Rakha,

H. No. A-1346, Street No. 01, Radha Swami Colony, Fazilka (Punjab)

V/s.

Complainant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sri Har Parsad Jain Vidya Pracharni Sabha, Sri Jain Elementary Primary School, Fazilka (Punjab)

Public Information Officer,

O/o The District Education Officer, (Elementary), Fazilka (Punjab.

Respondent

Complaint Case No. 10 of 2021

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meeting Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Ajay Kumar is present.

Sh. Atul Jain, Manager at Jain Elementary Primary School along with

Sh. Rajesh Kumar, PIO and Sh. Rajinder Kumar, Clerk are present from the Department of

DEO (EE), Fazilka.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 05.04.2021 vide which an opportunity was given to the Respondent / PIO and he was directed to supply the information to the Complainant.

In today's hearing, the Complainant, Sh. Ajay Kumar states that the information is not correct in nature and further states that the concerned department is not supplying the information to him and further discussed the same point wise.

On the other hand, the Manager, Atul Jain states that the Complainant, Sh. Ajay Kumar is the Head Master and he has access to information relating to the RTI Application and moreover each and every query of the Complainant has been answered and accordingly, information has also been supplied to the Complainant well in time.

After going through emails dated 24.06.2021 and another email dated 24.06.2021 which have been sent to the Commission vide which copy of letter dated 24.06.2021 and a copy of proceeding book is attached, which is taken on record.

I am of the view that the PIO has resolved the matter involved of the RTI Application by providing the reply to the Complainant relating to RTI Application dated 06.11.2020 which is satisfactory in nature.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 29.06.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Rohit Sharma (Advocate),

Chamber Number 320, Lawyers Chambers, 2nd Floor, District Courts, Bathinda (Punjab)

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Chairman,
Water Supply and sanitation Department,
Phase – II, S.A.S Nagar (Punjab).

Respondent

Complainant

Complaint Case No. 19 of 2021

V/s.

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meeting Software}

Present: The Complainant, Sh. Rohit Sharma is absent.

Sh. Darshan Singh, PIO –cum- Superintendent is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 29.06.2021

This case was last heard on 05.04.2021 vide which an opportunity was given to the Complainant to confirm whether he has received the information or not.

In today's hearing, the Complainant, Sh. Rohit Sharma is absent.

On the other hand, the PIO, Sh. Darshan Singh states that the information has already been supplied to the Complainant and further states that reply in the form of affidavit has been submitted to the Court dated 05.04.2021, which is taken on record.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that an opportunity was given to the Complainant to point out deficiencies in the supplied information (if any) but he failed so.

So, it will be presumed that the Complainant, Sh. Rohit Sharma is satisfied with the supplied information and no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Sarabjeet Singh Gill,

House No. 60-35-P-376-1, Street No. 08, Maha Singh Nagar, P.O. Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana (141014) Punjab

Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Chairperson, Improvement Trust, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Chairperson,

Improvement Trust, Ludhiana (Punjab)

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1475 of 2019

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meeting Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Sarabjeet Singh is absent.

Sh. Rama Shankar, Clerk along with Sh. Harmeet Singh, Junior Assistant is present from the

Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 29.06.2021

This case was last heard on 05.04.2021 vide which the Appellant was directed to visit the concerned office on 28.04.2021 for collecting the requisite information.

In today's hearing, the Appellant is absent.

On the other hand, the Clerk, Sh. Rama Shankar states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant. He further mentions about a letter dated 20.05.2021 which has been sent to the Commission vide which an acknowledgement receipt of satisfaction dated 18.05.2021 is attached which is signed by Sh. Amarjit Singh, representative of the Appellant and is taken on record.

Also, an acknowledgement receipt has also been received in the Commission vide email dated 18.05.2021 from ldh_it_2009@yahoo.in, which is taken on record.

In view of above, as the Appellant is satisfied. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Krishan Kumar Singla,

H. No. 195 / 2, Sector 45 -A, Chandigarh.

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

0/o The Chief Engineer, Punjab Mandi Board, Sector 65-A Mandi Bhawan

Sector 65-A, Mandi Bhawan, S.A.S Nagar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Deputy Director (Administration), Punjab Mandi Board, Sector 65-A, Mandi Bhawan, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1379 of 2020

V/s.

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meeting Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Krishan Kumar Singla is present.

Ms. Jawinder Kaur, Superintendent RTI is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 29.06.2021

This case was last heard on 05.04.2021 vide which the Appellant was directed to visit the concerned office on 12.04.2021 for collecting the requisite information.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Krishan Kumar states that he is satisfied with the supplied information. In relating to this, he further mentions about an email dated 28.06.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

On the other hand, the Superintendent RTI, Ms. Jaswinder Kaur states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant. In relating to this, she further mentions about a letter dated 23.04.2021 along with annexure which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

In view of above, as the Appellant is satisfied. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Navneet Sharma, S/o Sh. Updesh Raj Sharma,

H. No. 8, Golden Avenue,

New Friends Colony, Ferozepur City. (152002)

Complainant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Superintending Engineer,
Water Drainage and Construction Division,
Ferozepur (Punjab)

Respondent

Complaint Case No. 812 of 2020

V/s.

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meeting Software}

Present: The Complainant, Sh. Navneet Sharma is absent.

None is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 29.06.2021

This case was last heard on 05.04.2021 in which both the parties were directed to appear on the next date of hearing i.e. today.

In today's hearing, the Complainant, Sh. Navneet Sharma is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other hand, the Respondent / PIO is also absent without any intimation.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that both the parties are absent on the previous hearings dated 22.02.2021 and 05.04.2021.

Also, not a single document has been submitted by the Complainant to the Commission relating to the present status of the case from the last two hearings. It shows that the Complainant is not keen to pursue this present case or it would be presumed that he would have received the information.

In view of above, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura,

H. No. 5-C, Phase -1,

Urban Estate, Focal Point, Ludhiana (141010)

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Commissioner, (Zone- A), Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Commissioner, (Zone- A), Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana (Punjab)

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 236 of 2020

V/s.

Heard through Cisco Webex Meeting Software

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura is absent.

APIO, Sh. Sandeep Sharma is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 29.06.2021

This case was last heard on 05.04.2021 vide which the Respondent / PIO was directed to supply the information to the Appellant.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Kuldip Kumar is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other hand, the representative of the Respondent / PIO, Sh. Sandeep Sharma states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant and a copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission vide letter dated 01.04.2021 which has been received in the Commission vide diary number 8134 dated 09.04.2021 and the same is taken on record.

After going through the case file and the reply given by the Respondent / PIO, I am of the view that the PIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI Application by providing the reply to the Applicant's RTI.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120
mail: psicsic31@puniahmail.gov in Visit us - www.infocommouniah.com

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura,

H. No. 5-C, Phase -1,

Urban Estate, Focal Point, Ludhiana (141010)

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Commissioner, (Zone- D), Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Commissioner, (Zone- D), Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana (Punjab)

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 233 of 2020

V/s.

Heard through Cisco Webex Meeting Software

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura is absent.

None is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 29.06.2021

This case was last heard on 05.04.2021 vide which the Respondent / PIO was directed to supply the information to the Appellant.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Kuldip Kumar is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other hand, the Respondent / PIO is also absent without any intimation to the Commission.

Also, an email dated 15.04.2021 which has been received in the Commission from sdod451@gmail.com which shows that the information has been supplied to the Appellant.

After going through the case file and the reply given by the Respondent / PIO, I am of the view that the PIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI Application by providing the reply to the Applicant's RTI.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.